
k

C
A
L
M
A
R

2
0
2
5

-
2
0
2
0

%
V
a
r
i
a
t
i
o
n

A
c
c
o
u
n
t
N
u
m
b
e
r

2
0
2
5
B
u
d
g
e
t

2
0
2
6
B
u
d
g
e
t

A
c
c
o
u
n
t

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

2
0
2
5
Y
T
D

2
0
2
7
B
u
d
g
e
t

2
0
2
8
B
u
d
g
e
t

2
0
2
9
B
u
d
g
e
t

2
0
2
6
B
u
d
g
e
t
C
o
m
m
e
n
t
s

Adjusted
as

per
Council's

direction
&
A
%

2
0
2
6
/
2
7
&
3
%
2
0
2
8

(includes

-3,186,178.39
R
C
M
P

funding
m
o
d
e
l
)

Adjusted
as

per
Council's

direction
&

3
%
s
u
b
s
e
q
u
e
n
t

{Includes
R
C
M
P

●35't,685.S0
funding

m
o
d
e
l
)

G
E
N
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R
e
s
i
d
e
n
t
i
a
l
T
a
x
e
s

●
2
,
7
7
6
,
7
0
0
.
0
0

●
7
,
7
7
2
,
8
5
1
.
8
9

4
%

-
2
,
3
8
7
,
7
6
8
-
0
0

●
3
,
0
0
3
,
2
7
3
.
7
2

-
3
,
0
9
3
,
3
7
7
.
0
8

1
-
0
0
-
0
0
-
1
1
0

G
E
N

-
N
o
n
-
R
e
s
i
d
e
n
t
l
a
l
T
a
x
e
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-
7
5
9
,
3
7
7
.
0
0

3
H

1
-
0
0
-
0
0
-
U
l

-
7
6
6
,
2
3
7
.
1
6

-
7
8
2
,
1
5
8
.
3
1

8
0
5
,
6
2
3
.
0
6

8
2
9
,
7
9
1
.
7
5

M
i
n
i
m
u
m

taxes
p
a
y
a
b
l
e

for
all

properties
@

$500.
This

is
b
a
s
e
d
o
n

-
6
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

2
0
2
5

calculations

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

N
o
b
u
d
g
e
t
e
d

for

-740,000.00
Adjusted

to
b
e
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to
2
0
2
4

actual

-60,000.00
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is
b
a
s
e
d
o
n

first
six

m
o
n
t
h
s

a
n
n
u
a
l
i
t
e
d

-1,000.00
Tax
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Fees

B
a
s
e
d
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2
0
2
4
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a
n
d
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anticipation

of
interest

rates

M
i
n
i
m
u
m

Tax
L
e
v
y

G
E
N

-
Special

Tax
(Tangible

A
s
s
e
t
P
u
r
p
o
s
e
s
)

G
E
N

-
A
l
l
o
w
a
n
c
e
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U
n
c
o
l
l
e
c
t
e
d
T
a
x
e
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G
E
N

-
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A
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
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G
E
N

-
P
e
n
a
l
t
i
e
s
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C
o
s
t
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G
E
N

-
T
a
x
R
e
c
o
v
e
r
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-
6
,
2
0
0
.
0
0

-
6
.
2
7
8
.
9
0

1
-
0
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-
0
0
-
1
1
2

1
-
0
0
-
0
0
-
1
1
5

1
-
0
0
-
0
0
-
1
1
6

1
.
0
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-
0
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-
1
3
0

1
-
0
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-
0
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-
5
1
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1
-
0
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-
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-
5
1
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-
3
%

-
6
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0
0
0
.
0
0

●
6
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

●
6
,
0
0
0
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0
0
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«
D
I
V
/
0
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0
.
0
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0
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0
0

0
.
0
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0
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0
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0
.
0
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0
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0
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0
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0
0

0
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0
0

●
6
8
5
,
0
0
0
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0
0

-
9
0
,
0
0
0
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0
0

-
1
,
6
0
0
.
0
0

-
5
6
3
,
8
4
3
.
4
-
’

-
1
7
2
,
9
2
0
-
2
9

-
1
,
6
0
0
.
0
0

4
%

-
7
1
0
,
0
0
0
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0
0

-
1
4
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

-
1
,
0
0
0
,
0
0

-
7
2
0
,
0
0
0
,
0
0

-
1
1
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

-
1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

-
7
3
0
,
0
0
0
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0
0

●
3
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

-
1
,
0
0
0
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0
0

6
1
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-
3
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G
E
N

-
I
n
v
e
s
t
m
e
n
t
R
e
t
u
r
n

A
D
M
I
N

-
A
d
m
i
n
i
s
t
r
a
t
i
o
n
C
o
s
t
s
R
e
c
o
v
e
r
e
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A
O
M
I
N

-
A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t
A
p
p
e
a
l
s

-
1
3
%

-
1
3
%

O
D
I
V
/
O
I

1
-
0
0
-
0
0
-
5
5
0

1
-
1
2
-
0
0
-
4
9
0

1
-
1
2
-
0
0
-
4
9
5

-
1
2
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

-
3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

-
1
1
5
,
9
2
8
.
2
8

-
2
1
,
3
6
8
.
2
6

1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

-
1
0
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

-
7
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

-
1
0
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

●
6
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

-
1
0
5
,
0
0
0
,
0
0

-
5
,
0
0
0
,
0
0

●
1
0
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,
0
0
0
.
0
0

d
r
o
p
p
i
n
g

-4,000.00
S2.50/bill

for
printed

water
bill,

NSF
fee,

etc

0
.
0
0

f
e
e
s

are
collected

only
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a
n
a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t

appeal
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r
e
q
u
e
s
t
e
d

This
revenue

is
only

realized
if
the

tax
forfeiture

e
x
c
e
e
d
s

15
years

of

0,00
holding

●500.00
Miscellaneous

revenue
for

general
purposes

●54,690.00
L
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&

1
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M
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N
o
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r
e
v
e
n
u
e
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0.00
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projects
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0
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0
0

N
o
o
t
h
e
r
r
e
v
e
n
u
e
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N
o
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are
planned
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year

0
.
0
0

N
o

projects
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p
l
a
n
n
e
d

for
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y
e
a
r
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5
0
%
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d
C
P
O

&
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a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t

0
.
0
0
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B
a
s
e
d
o
n
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ticket
generation
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B
a
s
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d
o
n

3
y
e
a
r
a
v
e
r
a
g
e
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d
e
c
r
e
a
s
e
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.
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.
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.
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0
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-
0
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-
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R
e
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r
o
p
e
r
t
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R
e
v
e
n
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A
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M
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●
O
t
h
e
r
R
e
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e
n
u
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●
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d
m
i
n
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r
a
t
i
o
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A
D
M
I
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-
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C
o
n
d
i
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n
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r
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A
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o
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d
i
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n
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r
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-
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h
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G
o
v
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M
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●
D
r
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r
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R
e
s
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v
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D
M
I
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-
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R
e
v
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O
L
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I
N
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-
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h
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e
v
e
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u
e

F
I
R
E

-
O
t
h
e
r
G
e
n
e
r
a
l
R
e
v
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R
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v
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v
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u
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P
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f
r
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R
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v
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E
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r
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t
h
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v
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N
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C
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M
E
N
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e
e
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&
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.
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.
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.
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.
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.
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.
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.
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D
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D
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O
I
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.
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0
.
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.
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.
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0
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0
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0
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-
2
0
0
.
0
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-
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0
3
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-
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.
0
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-
8
0
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.
0
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●
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
.
0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
.
0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
.
0
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0
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0
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0
,
0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
.
0
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.
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●
1
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●
1
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0
0
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-
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,
0
0
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.
0
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●
1
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3
6
1
,
8
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-
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,
6
4
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●
1
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4
0
7
.
0
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-
1
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2
0
0
.
0
0

8
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-
8
8
,
4
0
0
,
0
0
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1
0
0
%

0
.
0
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0
.
0
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0
.
0
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1
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0
0
.
0
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!
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C
0
0
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0
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-
1
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0
0
0
.
0
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1
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0
0
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0
0
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●
1
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0
0
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0
0

0
%

E
N
F
O
R
C
E
M
E
N
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B
u
s
i
n
e
s
s

L
i
c
e
n
s
e
F
e
e

E
N
F
O
R
C
E
M
E
N
T
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Business
License

E
N
F
O
R
C
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M
E
N
T

●
O
t
h
e
r
G
e
n
e
r
a
l
R
e
v
e
n
u
e

E
N
F
O
R
C
E
M
E
N
T
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P
r
o
v
i
n
c
i
a
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C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
a
l
G
r
a
n
t
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E
N
F
O
R
C
E
M
E
N
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-
D
r
a
w
n

f
r
o
m

R
e
s
e
r
v
e
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E
N
F
O
R
C
E
M
E
N
T

●
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S
n
o
w
R
e
m
o
v
a
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P
U
B
W
R
K
S
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C
o
s
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R
e
c
o
v
e
r
e
d
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.
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0
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0
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-
0
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0
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-
0
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.
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0
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.
0
0

-
1
6
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

●
5
0
.
0
0
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B
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e
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5
y
e
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r
a
v
e
r
a
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.
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B
a
s
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d
o
n
2
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3
A
c
t
u
a
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0
.
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0
.
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0

N
o
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.
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n
n
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0
0
0
.
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c
e
m
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U
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G
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n
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r
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R
e
v
e
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-
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R
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0
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.
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0
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0
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.
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r
e
c
o
v
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r
o
v
i
d
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a
n
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.
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N
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p
l
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n
n
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y
e
a
r
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.
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B
D
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a
c
c
o
u
n
t
s

thru
regular
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0
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.
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0
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u
d
g
e
t

with
a
p
p
r
o
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c
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m
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e
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0
-
5
4
0

E
N
F
O
R
C
E
M
E
N
T
-
P
o
w
e
r

1
,
6
0
0
.
0
0

2
,
7
0
0
.
6
8

8
8
%

3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
,
5
0
0
.
0
0
A
n
n
u
a
l
allocation

for
distributed

costs
-
corrected

distribution
3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
,
2
0
0
.
0
0



2
-
2
6
-
0
0
-
5
4
1

2
-
2
6
-
0
0
-
5
9
0

2
-
2
6
-
0
0
-
7
6
1

E
N
F
O
R
C
E
M
E
N
T

-
N
a
t
u
r
a
l
G
a
s

E
N
F
O
R
C
E
M
E
N
T

-
O
t
h
e
r
G
e
n
e
r
a
l
E
x
p
e
n
s
e
s

E
N
F
O
R
C
E
M
E
N
T

-
T
r
a
n
s
f
e
r

t
o
R
e
s
e
r
v
e
s

2
,
7
0
0
.
0
0

1
,
6
9
8
-
1
1

-
2
2
%

ffDIV/OI

U
D
I
V
/
O
I

2
,
1
0
0
.
0
0

2,100.00
Annual

allocation
for

distributed
costs

-
corrected

distribution

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

N
o
b
u
d
g
e
t

allocation
for

the
line

Offset
for

municipal
fine

revenue
for

w
e
e
d
s
&
s
n
o
w
removal

a
n
d

bring

10,000.00
closer

to
2
0
2
5

actual

2
0
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

Per
distribution

4,500.00
8ased

o
n
2
0
2
4

actuals

11,000.00
Split

b
e
t
w
e
e
n

roads,
w
a
t
e
r
&
s
e
w
e
r

0.00
N
o
b
u
c
k
e
t

allocation
for

the
line

3
2
,
8
0
0
.
0
0

P
e
r
c
e
n
t
a
g
e

of
salary

allocated
to

this
cost

c
e
n
t
e
r

3,300.00
7
%

of
$46k

p
r
e
m
i
u
m
based

on
w
a
g
e

distribution

0
.
0
0

reallocated
to

training
a
n
d
d
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
e
n
t

2
,
1
0
0
.
0
0

2
,
1
0
0
-
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

2
-
2
6
-
0
1
-
2
4
0

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
1
1
0

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
1
1
5

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
1
1
6

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
1
1
7

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
1
3
0

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
1
3
6

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
1
4
0

E
N
F
O
R
C
E
M
E
N
T

-
B
y
l
a
w
E
n
f
o
r
c
e
m
e
n
t

-
S
n
o
w
R
e
m
o
v
a
l

R
O
A
D
S

-
W
a
g
e
s
&

Salaries

R
O
A
D
S

-
O
v
e
r
t
i
m
e

R
O
A
D
S
-
O
n

Call

R
O
A
D
S

-
C
a
s
u
a
l
L
a
b
o
u
r

R
O
A
D
S

-
E
m
p
l
o
y
e
r
Contributions

R
O
A
D
S

-
W
o
r
k
e
r
'
s
C
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
i
o
n
B
o
a
r
d
Fees

R
O
A
D
S

-
M
e
a
l
s
&

Lodging

3
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
6
8
,
0
6
5
.
9
1

5
,
2
0
0
.
0
0

8
,
0
0
0
-
0
0

7
,
7
6
5
.
0
0

1
1
9
,
8
6
7
.
7
7

3,421.15

9
,
8
3
9
.
0
5

-
6
7
%

1
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
9
3
,
9
5
8
.
1
3

4
,
3
0
0
.
0
0

1
1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
9
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

4
,
3
0
0
.
0
0

1
1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
9
9
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

4
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

1
1
,
0
0
0
-
0
0

1
5
%

-
1
7
%

3
8
%

0.00
8DIV/0I

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

2
6
,
8
9
0
-
5
5

1
,
6
2
0
.
0
0

2
4
,
4
4
4
.
3
1

1,350.83

1
5
%

3
1
,
0
3
3
.
3
0

3
,
3
0
0
.
0
0

3
1
,
2
0
0
.
0
0

3
,
3
0
0
.
0
0

3
1
,
8
4
0
-
0
0

3
,
3
0
0
.
0
0

8
1
%

0
.
0
0

B
D
I
V
/
O
I

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

R
O
A
D
S

●
Training

&
D
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
e
n
t

R
O
A
D
S

-
V
e
h
i
c
l
e
A
l
l
o
w
a
n
c
e

R
O
A
D
S

-
M
i
l
e
a
g
e

R
O
A
D
S

-
Freight

&
Postage

R
O
A
D
S

-
T
e
l
e
p
h
o
n
e

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
1
4
8

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
1
0

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
1
2

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
1
5

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
1
7

5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

2,841.33
1
0
%

7,000.00
Commercial

truck
training,

loader,
grader,

skidsteer
certificactes,

etc.

0
.
0
0

0.00
SOforpreviousSyears

600.00
Based

o
n

5
year

average

4,700.00
Internet

(connection
with

Fiber)and
p
h
o
n
e
s

5
,
5
0
0
,
0
0

6
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

7
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

4DIV/0I

-
1
0
0
%

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

5
0
0
.
0
0

6
0
0
.
0
0

5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

2
5
1
.
4
4

3
,
8
6
4
.
1
6

0
%

6
0
0
.
0
0

4
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

6
0
0
.
0
0

4
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

6
0
0
-
0
0

4
,
7
0
0
.
0
0

●
1
0
%

R
O
A
D
S

-
Advertising

R
O
A
D
S

-
E
n
g
i
n
e
e
r
i
n
g
F
e
e
s

R
O
A
D
S
-
A
u
d
i
t
F
e
e
s

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
2
0

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
3
0

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
3
1

5
0
0
-
0
0

2
2
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
%

5
0
0
.
0
0

2
4
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

500.00
Advertising

e
q
u
i
p
m
e
n
t

sales,
bylaws

etc.
based

o
n

5
y
e
a
r
a
v
e
r
a
g
e

25,000.00
Survey,

geotechnical
investigation,

project
planning

0
.
0
0

5
0
0
.
0
0

2
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

5
0
0
-
0
0

2
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
4
,
5
8
1
.
7
2

9
%

0
.
0
0

#
D
I
V
/
0
!

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
-
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

hvac,
gas

s
y
s
t
e
m

calibration,
o
v
e
r
h
e
a
d
d
o
o
r

insp,
pressure

w
a
s
h

19,500.00
s
y
s
t
e
m
annual,

lift
inspection

N
o
e
x
p
e
n
s
e
s

in
the

last
5
years

in
this

G
L

(activity
n
e
e
d
e
d
e
v
e
r
y

5

0.00
years,

w
a
s
d
o
n
e

in
2022)

58,000.00
gravel,

pothole
materials,

winter
salt/sand

17.000.00
annual

third
party

inspection,
grinding

program,
s
p
o
t
repairs

3,200.00
Lift

rentals

24,000.00
Allocation

distributed
to

this
d
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t

600.00
Allocation

distributed
to

this
d
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t

greggs,
hayduks,

shop
consumables,

bolts,
cleaning

supplies,
garbage

16,500.00
bags,

bulbs,
etc.

18,500.00
crack

filling,
boulevard

or
e
a
s
e
m
e
n
t

tree
pruning

1
0
0
.
0
0

R
O
A
D
S

-
Building

Repairs
&
M
a
i
n
t
e
n
a
n
c
e

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
5
0

1
8
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
3
,
7
1
8
.
9
8

4
%

1
8
,
7
5
0
.
0
0

1
9
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
9
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

R
O
A
D
S

-
R
/
R
Ditch

M
a
i
n
t
e
n
a
n
c
e

R
O
A
D
S

-
R
o
a
d
w
a
y
M
a
i
n
t
e
n
a
n
c
e

R
O
A
D
S

-
S
i
d
e
w
a
l
k
M
a
i
n
t
e
n
a
n
c
e

R
O
A
D
S

-
E
q
u
i
p
m
e
n
t

Lease
8i

Rental

R
O
A
D
S

-
I
n
s
u
r
a
n
c
e

R
O
A
D
S

-
Printing

&
Stationary

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
S
2

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
5
3

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
5
4

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
6
0

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
2
7
0

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
1
0

0
,
0
0

4
D
I
V
/
0
I

0
.
0
0

0
-
0
0

1
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

5
8
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
,
2
0
0
,
0
0

2
4
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

6
0
0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

5
8
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
5
,
0
0
0
-
0
0

2
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

2
2
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

6
0
0
.
0
0

5
7
,
8
4
5
.
6
8

3
1
,
6
5
3
.
4
5

0
%

5
8
,
0
0
0
,
0
0

1
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

2
3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

6
0
0
.
0
0

5
8
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
7
,
0
0
0
-
0
0

3
,
2
0
0
.
0
0

2
4
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

6
0
0
.
0
0

-
5
7
%

0
.
0
0

2
0
%

2
0
,
7
3
3
.
8
9

4
5
6
.
9
2

5
%

0
%

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
1
1

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
1
3

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
1
6

R
O
A
D
S

-
S
h
o
p

Supplies
&

M
i
s
c
e
l
l
a
n
e
o
u
s
Supplies

R
O
A
D
S

-
C
o
n
t
r
a
c
t
e
d

S
e
r
v
i
c
e
s

R
O
A
D
S

-
A
l
a
r
m

1
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
7
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

1
0
0
-
0
0

1
5
,
4
1
9
-
6
5

1
6
,
8
9
1
.
1
2

7
%

1
6
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
8
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
0
0
.
0
0

1
6
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

1
8
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

1
0
0
.
0
0

1
6
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

1
8
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

1
0
0
-
0
0

3
%

0
-
0
0

0
%

0
.
0
0

h
e
a
v
y
e
q
u
m
a
i
n
t
e
n
a
n
c
e

parts,
truck

CVIP,
grader

blades,
tires,

filters,

42,000.00
w
e
a
r

parts,
m
e
c
h
a
n
i
c

support.
2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
2
0

R
O
A
D
S

-
E
q
u
i
p
m
e
n
t
M
a
i
n
t
e
n
a
n
c
e
&

Repair
1
%

4
1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
5
,
8
5
7
.
1
4

4
1
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

4
2
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

4
2
,
0
0
0
-
0
0

Varies
b
a
s
e
d
o
n

all
e
q
u
i
p
m
e
n
t
,

vehicles
a
n
d
m
a
c
h
i
n
e
r
y
.
A
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t

38,000.00
with

C
o
-
o
p
to

achieve
cost

savings,
b
a
s
e
d
o
n

fuel
anticipated

increases
R
O
A
D
S

-
F
u
e
l

8.
Oil

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
2
1

3
6
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

2
0
,
4
8
9
.
5
0

3
%

3
7
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
8
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
8
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

R
O
A
D
S

-
Vehicle

Parts,
Repairs

&
Maintenance

R
O
A
D
S
-
S
m
a
l
l

T
o
o
l
s

R
O
A
D
S

-
Traffic

Safety
Devices

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
2
2

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
2
3

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
2
4

1
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

4
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

4
,
6
0
0
.
0
0

9
,
8
0
3
.
6
3

3
,
2
0
6
.
6
1

4
,
1
4
8
.
3
0

8
%

1
0
,
7
5
0
.
0
0

4
,
6
0
0
.
0
0

4
,
8
0
0
.
0
0

1
1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

4
,
7
0
0
-
0
0

5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
1
,
5
0
0
,
0
0

4
,
7
0
0
.
0
0

5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

11,500.00
light

duty
trucks

filters,
tires,

glass,
misc

parts,
m
e
c
h
a
n
i
c

support.

4
,
7
0
0
.
0
0

M
i
l
w
a
u
k
e
e

tools,
drill

bits,
s
c
r
e
w

drivers,
h
a
m
m
e
r
s
,

picks

5,000.00
traffic

signage,
posts,

barricades,
pylons

G
r
a
v
e
l

for
l
a
n
e
s

Industrial
Parks

(Calcium)

50,000.00
W
i
n
t
e
r

salt/sand
b
a
s
e
d
o
n
anticipated

increases

6,200.00
boots,

vests,
first

aid
stock

22,250.00
Allocation

distributed
to

this
d
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t

11,070.00
Allocation

distributed
to

this
d
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t

1
6
9
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

Allocation
distributed

to
this

d
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t

5,000.00
Allocation

distributed
to

this
d
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t

0.00
N
o

allocation
b
u
d
g
e
t
e
d

Streets
&
S
e
w
e
r
(4000900)

192,810.00
Public

W
o
r
k
s
Shop

(4002615)

Streets
8i
S
e
w
e
r
(
4
0
0
0
9
0
0
)

5
2
,
7
2
0
.
0
0

Public
W
o
r
k
s
S
h
o
p
(
4
0
0
2
6
1
5
)

2
%

4
%

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
3
0

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
3
1

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
4
0

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
4
1

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
4
2

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
5
9
0

2
-
3
2
-
0
0
-
7
6
1

R
O
A
D
S

-
R
o
a
d

M
a
t
e
r
i
a
l
s

R
O
A
D
S

-
Safety

E
q
u
i
p
m
e
n
t

R
O
A
D
S

-
P
o
w
e
r

R
O
A
D
S

-
N
a
t
u
r
a
l
G
a
s

R
O
A
D
S

-
P
o
w
e
r

-
Street

Lights

R
O
A
D
S

-
O
t
h
e
r
General

Expense

R
O
A
D
S
-
T
r
a
n
s
f
e
r

t
o
R
e
s
e
r
v
e
s

4
5
,
0
0
0
-
0
0

5
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

2
0
,
2
5
0
-
0
0

9
,
0
7
0
.
0
0

1
6
3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

4
2
,
5
3
3
.
2
1

2
,
7
7
0
,
8
3

1
5
,
9
6
1
.
6
5

5
,
9
5
4
,
5
7

1
4
6
,
2
1
3
.
8
2

3
%

4
6
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

6
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

2
1
,
2
5
0
.
0
0

1
0
,
0
7
0
.
0
0

1
6
6
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

5
,
0
0
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p
e
n
s
a
t
i
o
n
B
o
a
r
d
Fees

M
e
a
l
s
&

Lodging

Training
&
D
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
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l
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c
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.
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.
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.
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.
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.
0
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p
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b
i
n
e
d
with

Training
&
D
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
e
n
t

6,600.00
aarfp

training
courses,

first
aid,

confined
s
p
a
c
e
r
e
s
c
u
e
,

etc

8
5
0
.
0
0

B
a
s
e
d
o
n

5
y
e
a
r
a
v
e
r
a
g
e

2,700.00
Based

o
n

5
y
e
a
r
a
v
e
r
a
g
e

1,350.00
Music

license,
A
A
R
F
P
,

Regional
C
o
n
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

etc

0.00
C
h
a
n
g
e
d

to
be

e
x
p
e
n
s
e
d
1
0
0
%

through
A
d
m
i
n

24,000.00
Hvac,

gas
system

calibration,
building

u
p
k
e
e
p

41,000.00
Allocation

distributed
to

this
d
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t

7
5
0
.
0
0

B
a
s
e
d
o
n

5
y
e
a
r
a
v
e
r
a
g
e

14,000.00
janitorial

supply.
Ice

paint

C
i
m
c
o
m
a
i
n
t
e
n
a
n
c
e

contract,
p
l
u
m
b
e
r
s
,

electricians,
ice

plant
service

16,500.00
startup

a
n
d
s
h
u
t
d
o
w
n

500.00
Allocation

distributed
to

this
d
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t

Z
a
m
b
o
n
i

annual
m
a
i
n
t
e
n
a
n
c
e
,

blades,
d
e

humidifier
repairs,

ice
plant

1
6
,
2
5
0
.
0
0

service
calls.

2,000.00
Based

o
n

5
y
e
a
r
a
v
e
r
a
g
e

7
0
0
.
0
0

h
a
m
m
e
r
s
,
s
c
r
e
w

drivers,
flashlights

etc

53,000.00
Allocation

distributed
to

this
d
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t

3
6
,
3
0
0
.
0
0

Allocation
distributed

to
this

d
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t

fire
extinguishers,

a
m
m
o
n
i
a

g
a
s
m
o
n
i
t
o
r
,
s
c
b
a
a
n
n
u
a
l
m
a
i
n
t
e
n
a
n
c
e
a
n
d

3,000.00
Inspection.

0
.
0
0

N
o
b
u
d
g
e
t

is
anticipated

0.00
N
o
b
u
d
g
e
t

Is
anticipated

5,228.00
As

per
d
e
b
e
n
t
u
r
e
schedule

12,547,00
As

per
debenture

schedule

0.00
N
o
b
u
d
g
e
t

for
b
a
d
debts

2
%

1
%

3
%

3
%
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«
D
I
V
/
0
!

0
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0

0
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0

0
.
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0
.
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0
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2
,
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3
7
.
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8
,
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.
0
0

1
0
5
,
9
8
8
.
2
2

8
,
2
1
8
.
7
2

6
0
0
.
0
0

2
%

1
1
4
,
5
6
2
.
7
7

8
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

1
4
9
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

8
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

1
5
1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

8
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

0
%

4
D
I
V
/
0
I

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

3
7
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

2
5
,
4
2
1
.
3
1

1
,
5
6
0
.
0
0

8
%

0
.
0
0

4
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

2
6
,
2
7
5
.
6
7

2
,
8
0
0
.
0
0

4
0
,
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0
0
.
0
0

3
2
,
1
3
0
.
0
0

2
,
8
0
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0
0

4
0
,
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0
0
.
0
0

3
2
,
4
7
0
.
0
0

2
,
8
0
0
.
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0

2
5
,
1
5
1
.
8
3

1
,
1
5
7
.
8
7

3
%

7
9
%

BDIV/OI
0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

6
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

8
0
0
.
0
0

2
,
7
0
0
.
0
0

1
,
1
5
0
.
0
0

3
,
0
6
8
.
3
1

3
5
6
.
2
6

1
,
6
7
1
,
7
9

4
4
1
.
0
0

7
%

6
,
4
0
0
.
0
0

8
2
0
.
0
0

2
,
7
0
0
.
0
0

1,250.00

6
,
8
0
0
.
0
0

8
5
0
.
0
0

2
,
7
0
0
.
0
0

1
,
3
5
0
.
0
0

6
,
8
0
0
.
0
0

8
5
0
.
0
0

2
,
7
0
0
.
0
0

1
,
3
5
0
.
0
0

3
%

0
%

9
%

0.00
0DIV/OI

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

2
3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
9
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

7
5
0
.
0
0

13,000.00

1
7
,
7
3
0
,
8
4

3
8
,
8
7
2
.
6
9

2
7
2
.
3
9

1
0
,
3
5
6
.
2
3

2
%

2
3
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

4
0
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

7
5
0
.
0
0

1
3
,
4
0
0
.
0
0

2
4
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

4
1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

7
5
0
.
0
0

1
4
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

2
4
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

4
1
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

7
5
0
.
0
0

1
4
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
%

0
%

3
%

R
E
C
F
A
C

-
C
o
n
t
r
a
c
t
e
d

S
e
r
v
i
c
e
s

R
E
C
F
A
C
-
A
l
a
r
m

1
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

5
0
0
.
0
0

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
5
1
3

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
5
1
6

1
5
,
7
2
4
.
9
6

3
%

1
5
,
4
0
0
.
0
0

5
0
0
.
0
0

1
6
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

5
0
0
.
0
0

1
6
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

5
0
0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
%

R
E
C
F
A
C

-
E
q
u
i
p
m
e
n
t

Parts,
Repairs

&
M
a
i
n
t
e
n
a
n
c
e

R
E
C
F
A
C

-
F
u
e
l
&

Oil

R
E
C
F
A
C

-
S
m
a
l
l
T
o
o
l
s

R
E
C
F
A
C
-
P
o
w
e
r

R
E
C
F
A
C
-
N
a
t
u
r
a
l
G
a
s

3
0
,
0
0
0
,
0
0

1
,
9
0
0
.
0
0

7
0
0
.
0
0

4
9
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
4
,
3
0
0
.
0
0

2
6
,
6
1
7
.
7
1

1
,
2
3
5
.
1
8

3
0
8
.
8
6

5
7
,
1
8
3
.
0
9

2
5
,
6
5
4
.
0
5

-
4
8
%

1
5
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

1
,
9
0
0
.
0
0

7
0
0
.
0
0

5
3
,
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0
0
.
0
0
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5
,
3
0
0
.
0
0

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
5
2
0

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
5
2
1

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
5
2
3

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
5
4
0

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
5
4
1

1
6
,
2
5
0
.
0
0

2
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

7
0
0
.
0
0

5
3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
6
,
3
0
0
.
0
0

1
6
,
2
5
0
.
0
0

2
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

7
0
0
-
0
0

5
3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
6
.
3
0
0
.
0
0

0
%

0
%

6
%

3
%

R
E
C
F
A
C

-
Safety

E
q
u
i
p
m
e
n
t

R
E
C
F
A
C

-
D
o
n
a
t
i
o
n
s

R
E
C
F
A
C

-
T
r
a
n
s
f
e
r

t
o
R
e
s
e
r
v
e
s

S
o
l
a
r

P
a
n
e
l
L
o
a
n

I
n
t
e
r
e
s
t

Solar
Panel

Loan
Principle

R
E
C
F
A
C
-
B
a
d

D
e
b
t
s

C
a
l
m
a
r

Fair
Days

3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

1
8
3
.
8
0

0
%

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
5
9
0

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
5
9
1

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
7
6
1

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
8
2
1

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
8
2
2

2
-
7
2
-
0
2
-
9
2
0

2
-
7
2
-
0
3
-
2
2
1

3
,
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0
0
.
0
0

3
,
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0
0
,
0
0

3
,
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0
0
.
0
0

R
D
I
V
/
O
I
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
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0
0

0
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0
0

5
,
2
2
8
.
0
0

1
2
,
5
4
7
.
0
0

4
,
7
7
7
.
2
6

1
0
,
4
8
1
.
3
6

0
%

5
,
2
2
8
.
0
0

1
2
,
5
4
7
.
0
0

5
,
2
2
8
.
0
0

1
2
,
5
4
7
.
0
0

5
,
2
2
8
.
0
0

1
2
,
5
4
7
.
0
0

0
%

0.00
flDIV/0!

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

3
0
,
3
6
4
.
7
7

3
3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

0
%

3
3
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
5
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
7
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

3
7
,
0
0
0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

expecting
increase

In
cost

of
fireworks

a
n
d
m
o
v
i
n
g

street
h
o
c
k
e
y

6,500.00
t
o
u
r
n
a
m
e
n
t

to
C
a
l
m
a
r
Days

f
r
o
m
C
a
n
a
d
a

D
a
y

6
,
2
0
0
.
0
0

16,000.00
Small

C
a
n
a
d
a

D
a
y
e
v
e
n
t
(
p
a
n
c
a
k
e

breakfast)

144,000.00
request

for
p
r
o
g
r
a
m
m
e
r
a
n
d

to
o
p
e
n

1
m
o
r
e
e
v
e
n
i
n
g

0.00
N
o
budget

isanticipated

16,500,00
P
e
r
c
e
n
t
a
g
e

of
salary

allocated
to

this
cost

c
e
n
t
e
r

Farmer's
D
a
y
/
C
a
n
a
d
a

D
a
y

C
h
r
i
s
t
m
a
s

in
t
h
e
P
a
r
k

First
Night

C
U
L
T
U
R
E

-
W
a
g
e
s
&

Salaries

C
U
L
T
U
R
E

-
O
v
e
r
t
i
m
e

C
U
L
T
U
R
E

-
E
m
p
l
o
y
e
r
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2
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0
0
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0
0
0
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D
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5
0
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5
0
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1
5
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5
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0
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2
-
7
4
-
0
0
-
1
3
6

2
-
7
4
-
0
0
-
1
4
0

2
-
7
4
-
0
0
-
1
4
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2
-
7
4
-
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0
-
1
5
0

2
-
7
4
-
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0
-
2
1
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2
-
7
4
-
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0
-
2
1
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2
-
7
4
-
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0
-
2
1
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2
-
7
4
-
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0
-
2
2
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2
-
7
4
-
0
0
-
2
2
2

C
U
L
T
U
R
E

-
W
o
r
k
e
r
s
'
C
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
i
o
n
B
o
a
r
d
F
e
e
s

C
U
L
T
U
R
E
-
M
e
a
l
s

C
U
L
T
U
R
E

-
Training

&
D
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
e
n
t

C
U
L
T
U
R
E
-
H
o
n
a
r
i
u
m
s

C
U
L
T
U
R
E
-
M
i
l
e
a
g
e

C
U
L
T
U
R
E

-
Freight

&
Postage

C
U
L
T
U
R
E
-
T
e
l
e
p
h
o
n
e

C
U
L
T
U
R
E

-
Advertising

&
P
r
o
m
o
t
i
o
n
s

C
U
L
T
U
R
E

-
M
e
m
b
e
r
s
h
i
p
s

1.1S7.85
4,100.00

Percentage
of

salary
allocated

to
this

cost
c
e
n
t
e
r
.

300.00
C
o
n
f
e
r
e
n
c
e
s
a
n
d

Training

2,300.00
C
o
n
f
e
r
e
n
c
e
s
a
n
d
Training

for
staff

a
n
d
board

m
e
m
b
e
r
s

1,000.00
Board

&
Program

H
o
n
a
r
i
u
m
s

500.00
Meetings,

training,
supplies,

conferences

100.00
Mailing

of
invoices

a
n
d
other

material

2,200.00
Allocation

distributed
to

this
d
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t

0.00
no

advertising
b
u
d
g
e
t

600.00
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m
e
m
b
e
r
s
h
i
p
s
,

advertising
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P
r
o
g
r
a
m
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&

supplies
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Plan
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n
d
n
e
w

2
,
5
0
0
.
0
0
p
r
o
g
r
a
m
m
e
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o
u
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a
g
a
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A
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F
e
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C
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t
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C
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n
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C
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-
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&
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C
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H
o
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s
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